&

Received On: April 19, 2013

DUKE IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
ENERGY.

Brad Beagle
Lead Rates Analyst

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc.

1000 East Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168

o 317-838-2824

f 317-838-1841
brad.beagle@duke-energy.com

April 19, 2013

Secretary of the Commission

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 W. Washington St.

Suite 1500 East

Indianapolis, IN 46204-3407

Dear Secretary:

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. (Company) hereby submits, in compliance with the
Settlement Agreement and Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission”)
Order in Cause No. 42873, as approved by the Commission on March 15, 2006, its
adjustment to rates to remove the amortization of the costs associated with the Cinergy
Corp. merger. Attached is Standard Contract Rider No. 67 (“Rider 67") — Credits to
Remove Annual Amortization of Cinergy Merger Costs. These costs were included in
base rates pursuant to the Company’s Retail Electric Rate Case — Cause No. 42359.

The Company is submitting this filing under Section 3 of the Thirty-Day Administrative
Filing Procedures and Guidelines (170 IAC 1-6). Section 3 (5) (B) allows changes to
rates and charges so long as the change results in an overall decrease in revenue of
the utility and is done for all classes of customers. Rider 67 accomplishes this by
reducing the Company revenue by $11,5652,000 each year (adjusted by the “true-up”
from the prior year) by Retail Rate Group.

Attached are the work papers that show the development of the Rider rates, by Retail
Rate Group, that will go into effect with the June 2013 cycle 1 billing on an as billed
basis. The Company plans to file an updated Rider 67 each year in April for
implementation by June 1, commencing with June’s cycle 1 billing. This will continue
until the effective date of the setting of new rates and charges in the Company’s next
retail base rate case.

The calculation of the Rider 67 rates for June 2013 through May 2014 is done by
allocating the annual amortization amount ($11,552,000) by the Operation and
Maintenance (“O&M”) Expense Excluding Fuel and Purchased Power from Cause No.
42359, by Retail Rate Group. These credits are then adjusted by an annual
reconciliation amount to “true-up” the prior year. The reconciliation amounts are
calculated by comparing the actual amounts credited in the prior calendar year to the
allowed annual amortization amount by Retail Rate Group. The difference, by Retail
Rate Group, will then be added to, or subtracted from, the current year annual
amortization amount, by Retail Rate Group, to find the total credit amounts. The total



Received On: April 19, 2013

IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Secretary of the Commission
April 19, 2013
Page 2

credit amounts are divided by the prior calendar year's kWh Sales to determine the per
kWh credit rate for each Retail Rate Group.

We are filing this rider and the associated worksheets, including the Company'’s verified
statement that we have provided notice to our customers as required under Section 6 of
the thirty-day filing rules, electronically. We would appreciate the return of a file-
stamped copy for our files.

If there are any questions concerning this filing, please contact me at 317.838.2824.

Sincerely,

Bradley J. e%

Aftachments

cC.

. L. Smotherman
Dr. B. Borum (IURC)
M. Gallagher (IURC)
S. C. Wilde

Service List from Cause No. 42873

Robert Mork — Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor

Randall C. Helmen — Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor

Richard E. Aikman, Jr. (STEWART & IRWIN, P.C))

Robert K. Johnson, Esq.

Damon E. Xenopoulos, Esqg. (BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & STONE, P.C.)
Peter J. Mattheis (BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & STONE, P.C.)

Shaun C. Mohler (BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & STONE, P.C))

Fred O. Towe (FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE GROTH & TOWE)



Secretary of the Commissi¢r/URC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3185
1 tilit
April 19, 2013 ndiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Page 3

Received On: April 19, 2013

Geoffrey S. Lohman (FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE GROTH & TOWE)
Jerome E. Polk (Polk & Associates, LLC)

Don F. Morton (PARR RICHEY OBREMSKEY & MORTON)

Kerwin L. Olson (Citizens Action Coalition)

Jennifer Washbum (Citizens Action Coalition)

Bette J. Dodd (LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C.)

Timothy L. Stewart (LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C.)

Christopher M. Goffinet (Huber & Goffinet)

Larry Wallace (PARR RICHEY OBREMSKEY & MORTON)



IURC NO. 14

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 67
Cancels and Supersedes
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 67
Page 1 of 1

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. | Received On: April 19, 2013

1000 East Main Street IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Standard Contract Rider No. 67
Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of
Cinergy Merger Costs

Availability

The applicable energy charges for service to the Company’s retail electric customers
shall be decreased monthly to remove the annual amortization of the 1994 Cinergy
merger costs as approved by the Commission in Cause No. 42873. The application of
this rider shall begin with billing cycle 1 for June 2008 and shall remain in effect until the
effective date of the setting of new rates and charges in the Company’s next retail base
rate case.

Rate

The following are the monthly credit rider rates:

Line Line
No. Retail Rate Group Rate per kWh No.
1 Rate RS ($0.000642) 1
2 Rates CS and FOC ($0.000635) 2
3 Rate LLF ($0.000352) 3
4 Rate HLF ($0.000335) 4
5 Customer L - Supp ($0.000134) 5
6 Customer D ($0.000547) 6
7 Customer O ($0.000090) 7
8 Rate OL ($0.001056) 8
9 Rate WP ($0.000357) 9
10 Rate SL ($0.001685) 10
11 Rate AL ($0.002480) 11
12 Rate MHLS ($0.000410) 12
13 Rates MOLS and UOLS ($0.000044) 13
14 Rates FS, TS and MS ($0.000538) 14

These rates will be adjusted annually (billing cycle 1 each June) to reflect changes in
energy usage. Also, an annual reconciliation to true-up the credit total will be done on a
calendar year basis and included in the annual rate adjustments. The Company plans
to file an updated Rider 67 each year in April for implementation by June 1.

Issued: Effective:



Received On: April 19, 2013
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of 1994 Cinergy Merger Costs
from the PSI Retail Rate Case - Cause No. 42359

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc.

PSI Energy Inc. Cause No. 42873

Operation
and 2013/2014
Maintenance Removal of
Expense Annual
Excluding Annual Prior Amortization
Fuel & Amortization Calendar of 1994 Merger
Purchased Percentage Removal Year Total Costs
Power of Credits True-Up Credits Credit Rider Rate
Line No. Retail Rate Group ($000's) * Total (Actual $) (Actual $) (Actual $) 2012 kWh Sales ($/kwh)
GV (B © (D) (B
1 Rate RS $ 175,327 45.75% $ (5,285,042) $ (396,400) $ (5,681,442) 8,847,453,973 $ (0.000642)
2 Rates CS and FOC 22,572 5.89% (680,413) (28,823) (709,236) 1,117,470,516 (0.000635)
3 Rate LLF 49,179 12.83% (1,482,122) (22,733) (1,504,855) 4,273,059,090 (0.000352)
4 Rate HLF 124,628 32.52% (3,756,710) (118,034) (3,874,744) 11,555,460,193 (0.000335)
5 Customer L - Supp 647 0.17% (19,638) 1,812 (17,826) 133,146,581 (0.000134)
6 Customer D 600 0.16% (18,483) (1,314) (19,797) 36,184,185 (0.000547)
7 Customer O 3,023 0.79% (91,261) (10,468) (101,729) 1,135,474,312 (0.000090)
8 Rate OL 2,711 0.71% (82,019) (2,540) (84,559) 80,061,177 (0.001056)
9 Rate WP 1,433 0.37% (42,742) (3,056) (45,798) 128,247,887 (0.000357)
10 Rate SL 2,321 0.61% (70,467) (140) (70,607) 41,912,923 (0.001685)
11  Rate AL 450 0.12% (13,862) (280) (14,142) 5,701,717 (0.002480)
12 Rate MHLS 83 0.02% (2,310) (49) (2,359) 5,757,268 (0.000410)
13 Rates MOLS and UOLS 25 0.01% (1,155) 1 (1,154) 26,305,880 (0.000044)
14 Rates FS, TS and MS 179 0.05% (5,776) (91) (5,867) 10,909,563 (0.000538)
15 Total Retail $ 383,178 100.00% $ (11,552,000) $ (582,115) $ (12,134,115) 27,397,145,265 $ (0.000443) Average

Total Annual Amortization Removal Credit

($11,552,000)

Total Allowable Credits for Calendar Year 2012

Actual Credits for Calendar Year 2012

Difference to be added / (subtracted)

1. 0&Mm Expense from Rate Case (Cause No. 42359)

$ (11,552,000)
(10,969,885)
$  (s82.15)



Line No.

©CoO~NOOThA,WDNPE

Received On: April 19, 2013
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Retail Rate Group

Rate RS

Rates CS and FOC
Rate LLF

Rate HLF

Customer L - Supp
Customer D
Customer O

Rate OL

Rate WP

Rate SL

Rate AL

Rate MHLS

Rates MOLS and UOLS
Rates FS, TS and MS

Rate per kWh

($0.000642)
($0.000635)
($0.000352)
($0.000335)
($0.000134)
($0.000547)
($0.000090)
($0.001056)
($0.000357)
($0.001685)
($0.002480)
($0.000410)
($0.000044)
($0.000538)

Line No.

O~NO OIS WNPE



Received On: April 19, 2013
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Dui

e Enerqgy Indiana, Inc.

PSI Energy, Inc. Cause No. 42873

Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of 1994 Cinergy Merger Costs
from the PSI Retail Rate Case - Cause No. 42359

December 2012
YTD 7020 By Rate Class

Description
AL

CS
FS

HL
HLF
HLS
LLF
MHLS
MOLS
MS
oL
RS

SL

TS
UoLS

WHTL

WP

Customer D
Customer O Firm
Customer O Inter
Customer L Firm
Customer L RTP
Customer C - RTP
Customer C - FIRM
Customer J-HLF

Total 7020 Report
Add:

Less:
Customer L RTP
Custoemr C RTP

Total 2012 kWh

Billed KWH
5,701,717
1,117,470,516
579,020
14,640
11,030,412,463
1,452,617
4,273,059,090
4,290,011
1,950,695
2,510,768
80,061,177
8,847,453,973
41,912,923
7,816,883
24,355,185

2,892
128,247,887
36,184,185
1,135,474,312
133,146,581
40,146,892
20,313,258
351,168,756
173,878,974

Rider 67
(13,581.74)
(651,590.42)
(290.32)
(5.70)
(3,474,218.82)
(570.55)
(1,459,388.53)
(1,685.12)
(71.70)
(1,309.38)
(79,478.65)
(4,888,641.80)
(70,327.36)
(4,083.74)
(1,084.71)

(1.68)
(39,685.72)
(17,168.70)
(80,793.47)
(16,479.55)

(4,970.25)
(109,746.48)
(54,710.26)

27,457,605,415

$(10,969,884.65)

(40,146,892)
(20,313,258)

27,397,145,265 $(10,969,884.65)

Retail Rate Group
Rate RS
Rates CS and FOC
Rate LLF
Rate HLF
Customer L - Supp
Customer D
Customer O
Rate OL
Rate WP
Rate SL
Rate AL
Rate MHLS
Rates MOLS and UOLS
Rates FS, TS and MS

Total Retail

Billed KWH

Rider 67

8,847,453,973 $ (4,888,642)

Allowable
In 2012

True-up

(5,285,042) $ (396,400)

$
1,117,470,516 (651,590) $ (680,413) (28,823)
4,273,059,090 (1,459,389) $  (1,482,122) (22,733)
11,555,460,193 (3,638,676) $  (3,756,710)  (118,034)
133,146,581 (21,450) $ (19,638) 1,812
36,184,185 (17,169) $ (18,483) (1,314)
1,135,474,312 (80,793) $ (91,261) (10,468)
80,061,177 (79,479) $ (82,019) (2,540)
128,247,887 (39,686) $ (42,742) (3,056)
41,912,923 (70,327) $ (70,467) (140)
5,701,717 (13,582) $ (13,862) (280)
5,757,268 (2,261) $ (2,310) (49)
26,305,880 (1,156) $ (1,155) 1
10,909,563 (5,685) $ (5,776) (91)

$

27,397,145265 $ (10,969,885)

(11,552,000) $ (582,115)

Customer L RTP kWh is not included in the calculation of the Rider Factor, but it does receive the credit (per contract).
Customer C RTP kWh is not used in the calculation of the Rider Factor and it will not receive the credit.



Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. | Received On: April 19, 2013

| 1000 East Main Street IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

IURC NO. 14

SixthFith Revised Sheet No. 67
Cancels and Supersedes
FifthFeurth Revised Sheet No. 67
Page 1 of 2

Standard Contract Rider No. 67
Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of

Availability

Cinergy Merger Costs

The applicable energy charges for service to the Company’s retail electric customers
shall be decreased monthly to remove the annual amortization of the 1994 Cinergy
merger costs as approved by the Commission in Cause No. 42873. The application of
this rider shall begin with billing cycle 1 for June 2008 and shall remain in effect until the
effective date of the setting of new rates and charges in the Company’s next retail base

rate case.

Rate

The following are the monthly credit rider rates:

| LineNo. Retail Rate Group

Rate RS

Rates CS and FOC
Rate LLF

Rate HLF
Customer L - Supp
Customer D
Customer O

Rate OL

Rate WP

Rate SL

Rate AL

Rate MHLS

Rates MOLS and UOLS

Rate per kWh Line No.

RBIRIE IS 01 NIo 01 100 1o 10

Rates FS, TS and MS

Rate RS
Rates CS-and EOC
Rate LLFE
Rate HLFE
Cuslopnor o fnon
CustomerbD
CustomerO
Rate OL
Rate WP
Rate SL
Rate- AL

RHE©woN® o b wDkw

| Issued: May17-2012

($0.000642)
($0.000635)
($0.000352)
($0.000335)
($0.000134)
($0.000547)
($0.000090)
($0.001056)
($0.000357)
($0.001685)
($0.002480)
($0.000410)
($0.000044)
($0.000538)

RIBISIEIB 01 N s 160 1o 1=

RhowoNoobswbhp

Effective: May-31,-2012(Cyele-1)



Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. | Received On: April 19, 2013 IURC NO. 14
| 1000 East Main Street IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155 SixthFifth Revised Sheet No. 67
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission C_ancels and Su_persedes
FifthFeurth Revised Sheet No. 67
Page 2 of 2

Standard Contract Rider No. 67
Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of
Cinergy Merger Costs

| 12 Rate MHLS ($6.000375) 12
| 13 Rates MOLS-and-UOLS ($0-000046) 13
| 14 Rates FS-TS-and-MS ($0-000553) 14

These rates will be adjusted annually (billing cycle 1 each June) to reflect changes in
energy usage. Also, an annual reconciliation to true-up the credit total will be done on a
calendar year basis and included in the annual rate adjustments. The Company plans
to file an updated Rider 67 each year in April for implementation by June 1.

| Issued: May17-2012 Effective: May-31,-2012(Cyele-1)



Received On: April 19, 2013
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

LEGAL NOTICE OF
DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, INC.’S
STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 67
CREDITS TO REMOVE ANNUAL
AMORTIZATION OF CINERGY MERGER COSTS

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, INC. (“Duke Energy Indiana”) hereby provides notice that
on April 19, 2013, Duke Energy Indiana will submit its Standard Contract Rider No. 67,
Credits to Remove Annual Amortization of Cinergy Merger Costs (“Standard Contract
Rider 67”) to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) for approval
under the Commission’s thirty-day administrative filing procedures and guidelines.
Standard Contract Rider 67 provides the adjustment to rates to remove the amortization
of the costs associated with the Cinergy Corp. merger.

Standard Contract Rider 67 is applicable to all Duke Energy Indiana retail electric
customers and will be deemed approved thirty-days from the date of its filing on April
19, 2013, unless an objection is made. Any objections may be made by contacting the
Secretary of the Commission, or Tyler Bolinger or Randall C. Helmen of the Indiana
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor at the following addresses or phone numbers:

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 W. Washington St.

Suite 1500 East

Indianapolis, IN 46204-3407
317-232-2703

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
PNC Center

115 W. Washington St.

Suite 1500 South

Indianapolis, IN 46204

317-232-2494.

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc.
By: Douglas F Esamann, President



Received On: April 19, 2013
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

In accordance with 170 IAC 1-6 et seq., I hereby verify under the penalties of perjury that

all affected customers have been notified as required under section 6 of the above-

referenced rule and pursuant to the attached legal notice, which was published in a

newspaper of general circulation in Hamilton County, Indiana to the best of my
owledge mformatlon and belief.

Dukeujnergy Indlana, Inc. Dated: April 19, 2013
Douglas F Esamann, President




83271-6055644

Received On: April 19, 2013
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.: 3155

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

Form 65-REV 1-88

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

State of Indiana SS:
MARION County

Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and for said county and state,

the undersigned Kerry Dodson who, being duly sworn, says that SHE is clerk

of the INDIANAPOLIS NEWSPAPERS a DAILY STAR newspaper of general circulation
printed and published in the English language in the city of INDIANAPOLIS in state

and county aforesaid, and that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy,

which was duly published in said paper for 1 time(s), between the dates of:

04/12/2013 and 04/12/2013

TO\ S Clerk
~ Title

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 01\/12)/2013

\ M. POWELL
~—1 NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: m_gg#humx__ el
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Fobruary 28, 2016

Notary Byblic




cm%ed on: Apr 0
0-DAY Filing Nb 3156—

~4nd|ana Utility Regulatory Commission

CARMEL | FISHERS | NOBLESVILLE | WESTFIELD | ZIONSVILLE

For, by and
about the
communities
we serve

30 S. Range Line Rd., Carmel, IN 46032 | 317.489.4444(p) | 317.818.0756(f) | youarecurrent.com

DATE: 4/16/13 FED 1.D. no: 38-3740317
ATTN:_Sherry Eieldon St A e

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 67

Company Name:_Duke Energy of Indiana, Inc. (Legal Dept.) CHEDITS TO RRMOVE ANNUAL

AMORTIZATION OF CINERGY MERGER COSTS

Address: 1000 East Main St. DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, INC. (“Dukp Hoergy Indiess") heschy provides notica

that ga Apsil 19, 3013, Duke Bnergy indisas will submit its Standard Contragy Rider

. o . No. 67, Crodits to Remove Anmnl Amortization
City, State, Zip: Plainfield, IN 46168 ot Rider 67110 Uty Regpisry Comoiod (Commion
wamber the 'm:::vay o filing g anst
Acct. no.: 138 Waf&mwmbcwcw.mg:m" H

Order no. (If applicable): s s o Duo P lffl:ﬁf;u;m

19, 3013, unieas an objection is made. Any
Becretary of the Commissien, or Tyler Bolinger or Rendal) C Helma:oflhlndlm
Offico of Utillty Consumes Counselor st the following addresses ar phone numbers.

may be made by

PUBLISHER’S CLAIM fro b o ot s
103 W. Waekinglon 8.
LINE COUNT orReskip i
317-132-2703
Head — number of lines 5 R e a pi. =
Body — number of lines 12 E"cﬁ::ru
Tail - number of lines 11 (o B Do o it
-------------------------------------------------- LINE TOTAL 28
FIGURES FOR CALCULATING COST
Width of single column in inches: 247
Size of type: 12 point
Number of insertions: 96,200
Publication(s): Current in Carmel, Fishers, Noblesville and Westfield
CALCULATION OF CHARGES
28 lines, 2 columns wide equals 56 equivalent linesat $ 830.00
cents per line $ 28.62
Charge for extra proofs of publication ($1.75 for each proof in excess of two) ~——- $ -
--------------------------------- TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM: $ 830.00

I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just

credits, and that no part of the same has been paid.

| also certify that the printed material attached is a true copy, of the same column width and type size which was properly

published in said edition(s) one time(s).

The date(s) of publication(s) being as follows: April 16, 2013

In addition, all ads and publications can be viewed at www.youarecurrent.com.

Dennis J. O'Malia

Senior Sales Executive




	Duke Energy Indiana Rider 67 Filing 2013
	IURC Rider 67 letter 2013
	Standard Contract Rider 67 Clean 2013
	Rider 67 Calculation 2013
	Calculation
	Tariff Table
	Input & Tie-Outs

	Standard Contract Rider 67 Markup 2013
	2013 Rider 67 Legal Notice
	2013 Signed Verification

	Rider 67 Legal Notice - Indy Star 2013
	Rider 67 Legal Notice - Current (Hamilton County) 2013

